
                
 

UNIVERSITY of CONNECTICUT 
CONTRACT AWARD 

                
CONTRACT #UC-20-CP041719                     DATE ISSUED:  July 1, 2019 
 
COMMODITY:   Athletic Drug Testing Services             
               
For The University of Connecticut, Storrs     Payment Terms:  2% 15, Net 45 
        
                       
TERMS OF CONTRACT:   
 
A. The University will place orders for Athletic Drug Testing Services based on the contractor’s price 

schedule in Exhibit A. 
 
B. All services shall be provided in accordance with the terms and conditions of ITB #CP041719. 
 
C. Purchase Order (PO) will originate from the University of Connecticut Purchasing Department. 

Services will be requested on an as-needed basis.  All invoices must reference the PO number and 
shall be submitted via email to apinvoices@uconn.edu  

 
D. The term of this contract shall be from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020 with options to extend for five 

(5) additional one (1) year terms. 
 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTORS: 
 
 
 
 
Drug Free Sport, LLC 
2537 Madison Avenue 
Kansas City, MO  64108 
Ben Mosier bmosier@drugfreesport.com  
816-214-1297 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
UConn Procurement 
Kathleen Kearney      Susan Tash 
Research Category Manager     Buyer 1 
Phone:  860-486-2621      Phone:  860-486-4995 
E-Mail: kathleen.kearney@uconn.edu    Email:  susan.tash@uconn.edu 

mailto:apinvoices@uconn.edu
mailto:bmosier@drugfreesport.com
mailto:kathleen.kearney@uconn.edu
mailto:susan.tash@uconn.edu


University Contract UC-20-CP041719 

Exhibit A 
 

 
 
 

 

Substance  Cost / Sample 

SMART Basic Sports Panel (W054) $28.00  

SMART 4 Sports Panel (W131) $31.00  

SMART 7 Sports Panel (W059) $31.00  

SMART Extended Sports Panel (W747) $35.00  
    

Alcohol $2.00/Each - "Add-On" to all panels 
except for steriods 

Amphetamines Part of SMART 4 & SMART 7 Panels 

Barbiturates Part of SMART 7 Panel 
Benzodiazepines Part of SMART 7 Panel 

Club Drugs (e.g. Ecstasy) Part of SMART 4 & SMART 7 Panels 
Cocaine / Crack Part of SMART 4 & SMART 7 Panels 

Marijuana Part of SMART 4 & SMART 7 Panels 
Narcotics / Opiates Part of SMART 4 & SMART 7 Panels 

Anabolic Steroids 
$150/Each - Drug Free Sport 5 Panel; 
$185/Each - Drug Free Sport 3 Panel; 
$275/Each - NCAA Year Round Panel 

Stimulent / Ephedrine  $5.00/Each - "Add-On" to all panels 
except for steriods 

Diuretics $45.00/Each - "Add-On" to all panels 
except for steriods 

Supplement and Product Testing Available, but pricing TBD based on type 
of product 

Hair Testing (per sample/test) $55/Each 

Additional Substances 

Substance Panel Code  Price/Sample  
(as add-on) 

Synthetic Cannabinoids (K2)  PL75 $25.00  

Bath Salts (Synthetic Stimulants)  PL79 $25.00  

Methylhexanamine (DMAA) B802 $25.00  

Ethyl Glucuronide / Ethyl Sulfate (EtG / EtS) Unrine 
Alcohol   N060 

$30.00  

Oxycodone (incl. OxyContin)   
K465 

$3.00  


